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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
To, »

The Stakeholders of NAGAR PARISHAD THIKRI
DISTRICT. BARWANI

Report on the
Financial
Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of NAGAR
PARISHAD THIKRI (“the ULB"), which comprise the Balance sheet, Income
and Expenditures A/c, and Schedules for the year then ended, and other

explanatory information. L

Responsibility
for the
Financial
Statements

Management's

The ULB's Management is responsible for the matters with respect to

the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair

view of the financial position and financial performance of the ULB in
accordance with the provisions of Municipal Corporation'Act, 1956

and accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the
Municipal ~ Accounting  Manual ("the Manual”) and Accounting
Standards applicable to the Urban Local Bodies. This responsibility

also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in
accordance with the Municipal Accounting Manual for safeguarding of

the assets of the ULB and for preventing and detecting frauds and

other irregularities;  selection and application of appropriate
accounting  policies;, making judgments and estimates that are
reasonable and prudent; and design, implementatién and
maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were
operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of
the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation
of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud dr error
However, in this case ULB is not in practice of maintaining balance
sheet & Incorrlg__gnd expenditure account, so receipt and payment
account sl}ﬁﬁf@eﬁ idered as final statement on which we express

our opiniﬁ@y —_— \“m'\\
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Auditor's Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based

Responsibility

on our audit.

We have taken into account the Municipal Accounting Manual, the

accounting and auditing standards and matters which are requiredto be
included in the audit report as per the letter issued by

Directorate, Urban Administration & Development, M.P., Bhopal in this regard.
The Commissioner/CMO has not directed us to perform audit of any other
section in his office in addition to the above scope.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing issued by
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards requires that we
comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from
material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the
amounts and the disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected
depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of
material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial control
relevant to the ULB's preparation of the financial statements that give a true and
fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of the
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates

made by the ULB's officers, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtaine

Statements.

. d is sufficient wmﬁ.% y.Ho}
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the _”m:m:n,wnv L N
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Opinion In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to theexplanations
given to us, except for the effects of the matter described in the report attached
below, the Receipt & Payment Account annexed to this report give true and fair
view of financial transactions affected by ULB and recorded these transactions in
cash book for the financial year ending as on 31st March, 2024.

Basis for The details which form the basis of qualified opinion are reported inthe Annexure 1

Opinion and Annexure 2 annexed to this report.
Emphasis Of We draw attention to the following matters reported in Annexure-2 annexed to
Matters the report. " &

1)Accounts prepared as per manual in lieu of accounting standards of local bodies
as issued by ICAI, as per Municipal accounting manual all records should be kept
on accrual basis but some revenue incomes, expenditures and dues are recorded
on cash basis, method of depreciation is also not aligned with method suggested
by municipal manual.

2)Sanchit nidhi is also not transferred from income and expenditure account and
also not invested.

3)ULB is running at cash loss for reporting period.

4)Last year two Financial audits was conducted in ULB, one is based one single
entry accounting system conducted by JRAM & Associates and letter second audit
was done by R D Joshi & Co. on double entry accounting system basis, Opening
balances for FY 23-24 is taken from double entry accounting system based report.
5)One Bank statement of HDFC bank A/c no 50100596301422 is not entered in the
books of accounts account is opened as at 19-01-2023 and having total Debit
transaction of Rs, 2,08,44,000 and Credit Transaction of Rs. 2,47,93,188 and

closing bal. as on 01-04-2024 was Rs.39,49,192, ULB will agree to record all
transaction in FY-24-25, )

- Tearh

For- MRMK & ASSOCIATES

Frn-023411¢
Date-06-03-2025
Place-Indore

(7.3)
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Annexure '1'
Report on Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting
Report on the We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reportingof NAGAR

Internal Financial | PARISHAD THIKRI ("the ULB") as of March 31, 2024 in
Controls of the Conjunction with our audit of the financial statements O

uLB ended on that date.
The ULB's management is responsible for establ

f the ULB forEhe year

ishing and maintaining internal

Management's

Responsibility for financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria

Internal Financial established by the ULB. These responsibilities include the design, implementation

Controls and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating
effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including
adherence to ULB's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and
detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting
records, and the timely preparation of reliable financialinformation, as required
in accordance with the Municipal Corporation Act, 1956 including the Municipal
Accounting Manual and accounting principles generally accepted in India
applicable to the Urban Local Bodies.

Auditors' Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the ULB's internal financial

Responsibility controls over financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit

in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls
over Financial Reporting (the Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing,
to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial contrals, both issued
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards and the
Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate
internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and
maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respegts.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the
adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and
their operating effectiveness, Our audit of internal financial controls over
financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial
controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness
exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of
internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on
the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of "material
misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and

appropriate to provide ?g&ﬂﬁh&wur qualified audit opinion on the ULB's
internal financial controls/&ystermouerfinancial reporting. '
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Meaning of A ULB's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed
Internal to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting
Financial and the preparation of financial statements for external purpose§' in
Controls Over accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A ULB's internal
financial financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and
Reporting procedures that

a) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable d‘etail,
accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets
of the ULB;

b) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary
to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with ge nerally
accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the
ULB are being made only in accordance with authorizations of
management and officers of the ULB; and

c) Provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of
unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the ULB's assets that
could have a material effect on the Financial
Statements.

Inherent Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial
Limitations of reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management
Internal override of controls, material misstatements due to erroror fraud may oe®ur and
Financial not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial
Controls Over controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the
Financial internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate
Reporting because of changes inconditions, or that the degree of compliance with the

policies or

Procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion In our opinion and to the best of our information ad according to the
explanations given to us the aforesaid receipt and payment accounts g:ve a
true and fair view
Our observation and suggestion are mentioned in the annexure “1”
Enclosed

For- MRMK & ASSOCIATES

A ,H‘{l‘ﬁ%ed Accountants

‘ok (Partner)
= Frn-023411c
Date-06-03-2025
Place-Indore

(79)
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Annexure '2' %

The Annexure referred to in paragraph 5 & 6 of Our Report:

1. Audit of Revenue

5. 55

@il
sz aReE, SIHA

1) | The auditor is responsible | Verification of revenue from various sources has been
for audit of revenue from | made, and the same has been recognized and enteredin the books
various sources. of account produced before us.
Revenue recognized on due basis but some incomes and expenses
are recognized on cash(received)basis.

2) | He is also responsible It was informed to us that the revenue/tax

to check the revenue collector/officer directly deposits the amount collected with main
. cashier at the cash counter, who in turn deposit this amount directly
receipts from the ; :
to the bank account. ULB also collects its revenue through online
counter files of receipt modes. The counter foils or revenue receipts were made available to
book and verify that the us for verification and we are relying on the same. A register is being
money receipt is duly maintained by revenue/tax collector/officer from which collected
deposited in respective amount move into cashier cash book. A detailed statement
containing outstanding demand and tax collected during the year
bank account. : .
was provided to usby the concerned department duly certified by
the concerned officer.

3) | Delay beyond 2 working | As per our random sample based checking, “No such instances were
days shall be noticed during the test check of entries conducted by us except the|
immediately brought to circumstances
The notice of like public holidays, government or local holidays etc”.
commissioner/CMO. R

4) | The auditor shall | Details relating to revenue recovery against the quarterly and
specifically mention in the | monthly No recovery target is available.
report the revenue "
recovery against
The guarterly and monthly
targets any lapses

in ;
revenue recovery shall
be a part of the report.

5) The audi_tor shall verify the | Not recognized, ULB is agree to record this transaction in FY-24-25
interest income fromFDR' | Amount of accrued interest is Rs.65984 and Interest earned i;
sand verify that interest is Rs.1.12 111,
duly and timely accounted
for in cash book.

6)| The case where, the|No Such Instance found.

Investments are made on
lesser interest rates shall

ﬂ@ﬁ‘wt’ﬂ elAT 3Ry
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be %
brought to the notice of
the Commissioner/CMO

2. Audit of Expenditure:

1) | The auditor is Expenditure under various heads which  was
responsible for audit of expenditure | recognized and entered in the books of account
under all the schemes. produced before us for verification.

2) | He is also responsible for checking the | We have verified the entries in cash book on test
entries in cash book and verifyingthem | check basis which were supported by relevant
relevant vouchers. _ vouchers/note sheets. "

3) | He should also checkmonthly Issued relating to totaling mistakes during the year
balance of the cash book and guide were noticed and same were duly communicated to
the accountant to rectify errors, if any. | the responsible person, which is corrected at the end

of the year at cash book and reconciled.

4) [ He shall also verify that the|As explained to us, ULB follows the necessary
expenditure is accordance with the [ guidelines, directives, acts and rules issued by
guideline, directives, acts and rules | Government of India and State Government. -
issue by Government of India/ State
Government.,

5) | During the audit financial propriety We have verified the expenditure on test check basis
shall also be Checked. All the and it was found that such expenditure were duly
expenditure shall be supported by supported by financial and administrative sanctions
financial and administrative Accorded by competent authority. ULB follows the
sanctions accorded by competent hierarchy of sanctions and approvals depending upon
authority and shall be limited to the the nature of the transactions and financial lirws.
administrative and financial limits of
the sanctioning authority,

6) All the cases where No such Instances were notlced dunng the test check :
appropriate sanctions have not been of such entries conducted by us.
obtained shall be reported and the
compliance of audit observation shall be

ensured during the audit. Non- "
compliance of audit paras shall be

brought to the notice of Commissioner /

CMO. =

7) [ The auditor shall be Utilizati i i
responsible for verification of for zation - certificates of  various schemef__:;&
scheme wise/project wise Utilization verification of scheme wise project/ wise util “& AS] )
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Certificate (UC’s). UC's shall be tallied
with the Receipt & Payment Account
and Creation of Fixed Asset.

Certificate (UCS) were

ULB.
Hence same cannot be commented upon.

provided to us by the
Y

8)

He shall verify that all
Temporary advances of other than
employees have been fully
recovered.

Details regarding temporary advances were checked
on sample basis.

Audit of Book Keeping

1)

The auditor isresponsible for audit of the
books of accounts as well as stores.

As per the information and explanation provided to
us by the management of the ULB and on perusal of
books of accounts

2)

He shall verify that all the books of
accounts and stores are maintained as per
Accounting Rules applicable to the Urban
local Bodies. Any discrepancies shall be
brought to the notices of Commissioner /
CMO.

As stated in point no. 1 above, as the books stores
are not provided for verification, so it was not
possible for us to verify whether the same is
maintained as per Accounting Rules applicable to the

urban local Bodijes. =

3)

The auditor shall verify advance register
and see that all the advance to employees
are timely recovered according to the
condition of advance. All the case of non-

recovery shall be specifically mentioned in
audit report.

As per the information and explanation provided to
us by the management of the ULB, no specific
condition related to advances are placed.

However some advances to creditors are given and
hence creditors are showing as negative figure,

4)

Bank reconciliation statement (BRS) shallbe
verified from the records of ULB and the
bank concerned. If bank reconciliation
Statement are not Prepared the auditorwil|
help in the preparation of BRS’s

Bank Reconciliation as provide by the UBL js
crossverified.

Subject to HDFC bank A/c no
50100596301422.
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Grant registers were made available to us. The receipt &

5) | He shall be responsible for -
- nd
verifying the entries in the Grant | payments out of grants were venfn-ed on test check bfaSIS ants
register. The receipts and|found to be correct. A summaruze_d statementd 0 mg;ahas
payment of grants shall be duly | maintained by the ULB has been P"?V'ded tolusiang. =
verified from the entries been provided in the point 6(1) of this report.
in cash book. - Tor verffication

6) | The auditor shall verify the fixed | Fixed asset registers were not provided to us for veriri t
assets registerfrom other records | Therefore we are not able to verify the same and commen
and discrepancies shall  be | upon whether it is complete and correctly balanced.
brought to the notices of
Commissioner / CMO.

7) | The auditor shall reconcile the | ULB has maintained separate cash books for different schemes
account of receipt and payment | and projects and the receipt & payment statement were
especially for project prepared on consolidated basis.
funds.

4) Audit of FDR

1) | The auditor is responsible for |We have verified FDR maintained by the ULB and provided us
audit ofall fixed deposits and  [for verification.
term deposits.

2) | It shall be ensured that | FDR records are kept in physical copy from in a separate file.
proper record of FDR's are | We suggest ULB to prepare separate register containing all
maintained and renewals are | the relevant details as pr Municipal manual.
timely done.

3) | The case where FDR'S /TDR | No such instance found.
are kept at low rate of
interest than the prevailing )
rate shallbe immediately
brought to the notice of
Commissioner/CMO.

4) | Interest earned on FDR/TDR | Int z
Shal be verified from e, erest on FDR are not booked/recognized on accrual basis,
in the cash book. ===
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5) Audit of Tenders / Bids
1) | The auditor is responsible for | Tender related documents were provided to us on testcheck
audit of all tenders / bids | basis. On verification of produced documents we can
invited by the ULB. conclude that procedure of tendering was followed by the
ULB. Bid were invited online where the tender amount
exceeding Rs. One Lakh and for value less than one lakh,

manual bids were asked.

2) | He shall check whether Tender related documents were provided to us on sampling
competitive  tendering basis, and except few minor irregularities wefound them
procedures  are followed complete and appropriate. Competitive
for all bids. Tendering procedures were followed for all bids, which we

checked on random basis.

3) | He shall verifythe Tender related documents were provided on test check
receipts of tender fee /bid basis, and we have verified the receipts oftender fee / bid

processing fee / processing fee / performance guarantee etc. No major
performance guarantee both irregularities were found during our verification in the
duringthe construction and produced documents.
maintenance period.

4) | The bank guarantees, if No such bank guarantees were produced before us for
received in lieu of bid verification. In some cases ULB takes FDR on offline bases,
processing fee /performance which was not recorded in cash books, and on completion of
guarantee shall beverified project, FDR released to the contractors,

from theissuing banks
5) | The conditions of BG shall also | No such bank guarantees were produced before us for
be verified; any BG with any | verification. Therefore, it is not possible for us to comment
such condition which isagainst | on the conditions of BG. .

the interests of the ULB shall be
verified and brought to the
notice of Commissioner/CMO.

6) | The cases of extension of No such bank guarantees were produced before us for
BG shal! be brought to Verification, Therefore, it is not possible for us to
The notice of comment on the conditions/extensions of BG.

Commissioner/CMO.
Proper guidance to
extend the BC's shall also

be given to ULB,

_7) [The contract closure shall also | No contract closure documents were made avalla@ ”’"GC,
be verified by the auditor. tous for verification. . . /£ m ’“J“\
= 1 il
S

. - ”@, >

NGRS

T8I TR Uik eferss =

PR aReE, S ~ R R S

C} Scanned with OKEN Scanner



6) Audit of Grants and Loans

The

auditor is | Verification had been conducted for the
responsible for audit ofgrants | grants Received from the Central/state government.
given by Central Details of grant receipt and utilized as per rulesand
Government and  its regulation
utilization.

2) | He is responsible for Verification had been conducted for the total grants _ |
audit of grants received Received from the State/Central government.
from State Government Details of grant receipt and utilized as per rules and
and its utilization. regulation.

3) | He shall perform audit of As per information provided by the ULB and according
loans provided for to our verification no loan is due on ULB hence no
physical infrastructure Interest recognized.
and its utilization. During
his audit the auditor shall
specifically comment on
the revenue mechanism
i.e. whether the asset
created out of the loan
desired revenue or not. |
He shall also comment .
on the possible reasons
for non-generation of

4) | The auditor shall specifically | As per the information made available to us, and as
point out any diversion of | per our verification, no such case found. '
funds from capital receipts/
grants/ bans to revenue
expenditure.
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7) Others-
- {

5r. No. Particulars Comments 3

1 Employees Liabilities Employees Pension is not deposited regularly,

2 Tax Deductions GST DS and Income tax TDS deductions checked on random basis and
deductions was done but periodic tax returns are not avaulable for
verification hence cannot comment on it.

3 Cash Loss ULB booked Cash Loss for FY-23-24, However ULB have sufficient assets
and bank balance and also supported by Govt. funds hence going
concern is not effected, T

4 Fixed Assets Break-up of fixed assets and accumulated depreciation are not

breakup provided to us by management and we are relaying on the

\ available in previous year audit report and hence a certified copy of
same, no physical verification conducted by us.

5 Litigations ULB told us there is no case is under going/pending in ULB and we are
relying on the same.
6 Sanchit Nidhi As per Municipal Manual certain amount should be transferred by

Income and Expenditure account to Sanchit Nidhi and should Be
invested, but for FY-23-24 no fund transferred.

For— MRIV[K & ASSOCIATES
V A L SIS ed Accountants
\ v {5
F‘ET‘Z‘-&E el \‘T@Wﬂ-& f ANy k S.\:

"‘ik“ﬁ“i\ =1 ‘-‘hm

f\,i‘.h Qgcﬂai!

by 3 > ¢
—i/ Date-06-03-2025

Place-Indore
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~ (BALANCE SHEET

NAGAR PARISHAD THIKRI
AS.AT 31‘_’st MARCH 2024

e Schedule Current Year Previous Year,
rliriman B  No. | 202324 2022:23
A SOURGES OF FUNDS
Reserves and Surplus
Al Municipal (General ) Fund B-1 12,623,321.49 24830376.49
Earmarked Funds B-2 940,832.00 940832.00
Reserves B-3 17,646,206.00 13175595.00
Total Reserves and Surplus 31,210,359.49 38,946,803.49
—e——
A2 |Grants, Contributions for Specific Purpose B-4 37,319,687.34 29977608.34
Loans
A3 |Secured Loans B-5 -
Unsecured Loans B-6 -
Total Loans =
TOTAL SOURCES OF FUNDS (A1-A3) 68,530,046.83 68,924,411.83
B APPLICATION OF FUNDS
Fixed Assets B-11
B1 Gross Block 45,868,843.00 42581314.00
Less : Accumulated Depreciation 23,325,081.00 21014066.00
Net Block 22,543,762.00 21,567,248.00
Capital Work in Progress 4,782,410.00 1082656.00
Total Fixed Assets 27,326,172.00 22,649,904.00
Investments
B2 |investments-General Fund B~12 -
Investments-other Fund B-13 -
Add ;-Accured Interest
Total Investment -
Current Assets, loans & Advance
Stock in hand (Inventories) B-14 1,750,360.00 1201930.00
Sundry Debtors (Receivables) B-15 7,723,313.00 6858798.00
Gross Amount outstanding
B3 Less: Accumulated Provision against bad and
doubtful receivables
Prepaid Expenses B-16 -
Cash and Bank Balance B-17 33,656,409.83 35634161.83
Loans , advances and deposits B-18 77,345.00 156108.00
Total Current Assets 43,207,427.83 46,850,997.83
Current Liabilities and Provisions
Deposits received B-7T 387,083.00 119493.00
Deposits Works B-8 -
84 Other liabilities( Sundry Creditors) B-9 1,616,470.00 456997.00
Provisions B-10 -
Total Current Liabilities 2,003,553.00 576,490.00
B5 [Net Current Assets (B3-B4) ) 41,203,874.83 46,274,507.83 |
Other Assels. =

:68,530,046.83.

~ 68,924,411.83
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. BALANCE SHEET
NAGAR PARISHAD THIKRI

AS AT 31st MARCH 2024

"

Schedule B-1: Municipal (General) Fund (Rs.)

[Account Code | TAccount | Excess of Income

ST | over Expenditure
3101000 3109000

310
24830376.49|%

Balance as per last account
Addition during the year

i Sur::Ius for the y:ar (12,207,055.00)| (12,207,085.00)
. Transfers

12,623,321.49

Total (Rs.)
Deductions during the year

. Deficit for the year -
_Transfers- Urban & Poor settlement

. Transfers- other £
Total (Rs.) - =
Balance at the end of the Current year - 12,623,321.49

Schedule B-2: Earmarked Fund (Special Funds / Sinking Fund/Trust or Agency Fund)

ACCOUNT CODE : 3111000
T Sanchit Nidhi | _Janbhagidari | “Colony Development | Total &

ACCOUNT COD

(a) Opening Balance 940,832.00 940,832.00
(b) Additions to the Special

Fund

Grant Received from Govt.

* Transfer From Municipal Fund

* Interest/ Dividend earned on

Special Fund Investments

* Profit on Disposal of Special Fund
Investments

* Appreciation in Value of Special Fund
Investments

* Other addition (Specify nature)

Total (b) 940,832.00

(c) Payments out of Funds
[1] Capital Expenditure on
* Fixed Assets

1) Revenue Expenditure on

* Salary , Wages and allowances etc.

* Rent Other administrative charges

(1] Other

* Loss on Disposal of Special Fund
Investments

* Diminution in Value of Special Fund
Investments

Transfer to Municipal fund

ADVANCE FOR EXPENSES (D)

0.00

A [ S

7 Net Balance at the year end (a+b)-{c+d) T 940.832.00

TRUlC® \?"{E‘m‘-sl
quﬁqa, S
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BALANCE SHEET i
NAGAR PARISHAD THIKRI
AS AT 31st MARCH 2024
%
r Schedule B-3 : Reserves
Account ~ Particulars [ Opening B__alg_n;;‘e-' ‘-Ac[d_ltl_o'ri'sidurlﬁﬂ'.-
_ Code : : e
1 2 2 : 3 - - 5 3+4-6 %
3121000 |Capital Contribution 13,175,595.00 564244600 | 1.171,838.00 | 17,846,206.00
3121100 |Capital Reserve
3122000 [Borrowing Redemption
3123000 [Special Funds (Utilised)
3124000 |Statutory Reserve
3125000 |General Reserve
3126000 [Revaluation Reserve
~Total Reserve Funds. S P : ~ |  17,646,206.00
Schedule B-4: Grants & Contribution for Specific
Schedule B- L e e
Account Code 3201000 3202000 3208000
(a) Opening Balance 7.220,647.34 22,561,961.00 195,000.00 29,977,608.34
(b) Additions to the Grants*
* Grant received during the year 5,309,960.00 21,668,057.00 26,978,017.00
* Transfer from Municipal Fund
* Interest / Dividend earned on Grant
* Profit on Disposal of Special Fund Investments
* Appreciation in Value of Special Fund
* Other addition (Specify nature)
Total (b) 5,309,960.00 21,668,057.00 26,978,017.00
Total (a+b) 12,530,607.34 44,230,018.00 56,955,625.34
(c) Payments out of Funds
(1] Capital Expenditure on
* Fixed Assels 2,592,266.00 3,050,183.00 5,642,449.00
* others 75,000.00 75,000.00
[l Revenue Expenditure on
* Salary , Wages and allowances etc.
* Rent Other administrative charges 6,558,035.00 7,360,454.00 13,918,489.00
* others
(1] Other T
* Loss on Disposal of Special Fund Investments
* Diminution in Value of Special Fund
* Transfer to Municipal Fund
L LA 9,150,301.00 10,485,637.00 19,635,938.00
Net Balance at the yearend (ath)-(c) = 7 3,380,306.34 | 3731968734

AL ) RveT-ar (+.51.)
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BALANCE SHEET %
NAGAR PARISHAD THIKRI
AS AT 31st MARCH 2024
[ : %
Schedule B-5: Secured Loans )
“ Account © . Particulars ~ Current Year
Code Ll . 2023-2
33010 Loans From Central Govt. ",
33020 Loans From State Govt.
33030 Loans From Govt.bodies & Associations
33040 Loans From International Agencies
33050 Loans From banks & other Fl
33060 Other Terms Loans
33070 Bonds & debentures
33080 Other Loans

ecured Loans ey ekt iy

00,0007 5

Schedule B-6: Unsecured Loans

33110
33120
33130
33140
33150
33160
33170
33180

Loans From Central Govt.
Loans From State Govt.
Loans From Govt.bodies & Associations

Loans From International Agencies
Loans From banks & other Fl
Other Terms Loans

Bonds & debentures

Other Loans

~|ToralUnsecured Loans

Schedule B-7: Deposits Received

202223

34010
3401001
3401011
3401021
34020
3402001
34080

From Contractors
Earnest Money Deposit
Security Deposit
Tender Money Deposit
From Revenues
Water Deposit

From others

356,783.00
6,000.00
292,583.00
58,200.00
30,300.00
30,300.00

103,593.00
6,000.00
40,593.00
57,000.00
15,900.00
15,900.00

.. |Total Unsecured Loans = /¢

~387,083.00

0 -1119,493,00]

(
74

W\ 0234116775
ot S
--é‘i’_‘ﬁwnc’-".‘}/

T TR

o1 Srfermrdy

fre-sreawil (s1.1.)
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BALANCE SHEET
NAGAR PARISHAD THI RI %
AS AT 31st MARCH 2024

Schedule B-8 : Deposits Works Y
. Account | Particulars Opening Additions TOTAL Utllization/ Balance
" Code Tt Balance as the | during the e expenditure outstanding at
: beginning of | Current year | e .| theendof
" the year : A b : current year
1
34110 Civil Works
34120 Electrical Works
34180 Others (Contractors)
[_ Schedule B-9: Other Liabilities
‘Account . : Current Year | Previous Year
iicode ] | 2023-24 2022-23
35010 Creditors 651,680.00 -
3501001 Suppliers Control Account 651,680.00
3501011 Contractors Control Account » -
35011 Employee Liabilities 0.00 0.00
3501101 Salary, Wages and Bonus 0.00 0.00
35012 Interest Accrued and Due
35013 Outstanding Liabilities
35020 Recoveries Payable 964,790.00 456,997.00
3502002 Recoveries Payable-Insurance Premium Deductions 1,400.00 1,400.00
3502003 Recoveries Payable-PF Deduction Others 2,130.00 2,130.00
3502004 Recoveries Payable-Pension Deduction 321,390.00 179,826.00
3502005 Recoveries Payable-FBF/GIS 18,400.00 10,800.00
3502012 Recoveries Payable-Profession Tax Deduction 18,546.00 11,088.00
3502013 Recoveries Payable-Labour Tax Deduction 91,554.00 33,463.00
3502015 Recoveries Payable-Royalty 30,007.00 3,583.00
3502022 Recoveries Payable-TDS on Contractors 235,587.00 102,234.08
3502036 Recoveries Payable-CGST TDS 122,888.00 56,251.50
3502037 Recoveries Payable-SGST TDS 122,888.00 56,251.50
35030 Govt. Dues Payable
35040 Refunds Payable
35041 Advance Collection of Revenues
35080 others
35090 Sale Proceeds
1,616,470,00] = 456,997.00

-

Schedule B-10: Provisions

Particulars r | Previous Year
e e 202223
36010 Provisions for Expenses
36020 Provisions for Interest -
36030 Provisions for Other Assets

i

Total Provisions




i »
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BALANCE SHEET
NAGAR PARISHAD THIKRI

AS AT 31st MARCH 2024

%

Schedule B-12 : Investments- General Funds :
Account “Particulars “Account Code | Withwhom | Current Year Previous Year
Code J | invested | Carrying Cost | Carrying Cost

42010 - Central Govt. Securities

42020 - State Govt. Securities i
42030 - Debentures and Bonds

42040 - Preference Shares

42050 - Equity Shares

42060 - Units of Mutual Funds

42080 - Other Investments

Total Investments General Fund
Schedule B-13 : Investments- Other Funds

Account With whom | Current Year | Previous Year
- Code vested | Carrying Cost | Camrying Cost
42110 - Central Govt. Securities
42120 - State Govt. Securities

42130 - Debentures and Bonds
42140 - Preference Shares

42150 - Equity Shares

42160 - Units of Mutual Funds

42180 - Other Investments (FDR)

_°_|Total Investments Other Fund
Schedule B-14: Stock in Hand (Inventories)
-Particulars, ote s “Previous
baias s | 2022-23 ¢
43010 Stores Loose
1,750,360.00 4
43020  |Loose Tools ' 1,201,930.00
43080 Others
+ |Total Stock i e . e :
Iotal Stockinhand g o saiae | 1,750,360.00 | 1,201,930.00°
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BALANCE SHEET

NAGAR PARISHAD THIKRI &
AS AT 31st MARCH 2024
s l
Schedule B-15 : Sundry Debtors (Receivables)
Account - Particulars | Gross Amount | Provis A il _Pre_\fioi_{g__ ;_ij’ear
- Code L A lisasere s | Net Amount
43110 Receivable For Property Taxes
Less than 5 year 194,929.00 194,929.00 - ‘
More than Syear -
Net Receivables of Property Taxes 194,929.00 -
43120 Receivable For Other Taxes
Less than 3 year-Samekit Tax 26,060.00 26,060.00
Less than 3 year-Education Tax
Net Receivables of Other Taxes 26,060.00 -
43130 Receivable For Fees & User Charges .
Less than 3 year 7.493,324.00 7.493,324.00 6,849,798.00
More than 3year
Net Receivables of Fees and User 7,493,324.00 7,493,324.00 6,849,798.00
43140 Receivables For Other Sources
Less than 3 year 9,000.00 9,000.00 9,000.00
More than 3year .
Net Receivable of Other Sources 9,000.00 9,000.00 9,000.00
43150 Receivables From Government
Less than 3 year - &
More than 3 year
Net Receivable of Other Sources S F
{Total of Sundry Debtors (Receivables

" Code

Account |

44010
44020
44030

Establishment
Administrative
Operations & Maintenance

“Total prepaid Expenses -

C} Scanne

d with OKEN Scanner



BALANCE SHEET
NAGAR PARISHAD THIKRI
Q_S_AT 31st MARCH 2024 %
Schedule B-17: Cash and Bank Balances
Aoeount o] cal ey Particulars Current Yaar | Previous Year
Code. | o s - 202223
45010 Cash Balance 0.00 0.Q0
45020 Balance with Bank-Municipal
|Funds
45021 Nationalised Banks
45022 Other Scheduled Banks 23,656,409.83| 38,634,1 61.83
Bank of Baroda - 105630 22,153,251.83| 37,178,084.83
Bank of Baroda - 10676 1,503,158.00 1,456,077.00
45023 Scheduled Co-operative Banks
45040 Balance with bank Special/Grants 10,000,000.00
Funds
HDFC FDR 10,000,000.00
45063 Scheduled Co-operative Banks
45064 Post Office
Sub Total 33,656,400.83] 38,634,161. 83
otal Cach and Bank Balances 3656,400.83| 38,634,161 83

Schedule B-18 : Loans, advances, and deposits

Loans and advances to
46010 employees
4601031 Advance - Festivals -
4601091 Advance - Miscellaneous 63,974.00 221.00 5,205.00 58,990.00
46020 Employee Provident Fund Loans 4
46030 Loans to others 2,024.00 - 2,024.00
Advance to Suppliers and
46040 Contractors
4604091 Adv. Supplier/Cont.-Others 90,110.00 8,380.00 82,159.00 16,331.00
46060 Deposit with External Agencies
46080 Other Current Assets " % »
Sub -Total 156,108.00 8,601.00 - 77,345.00
Less: Accumulated Provisions
against
Loans, Advances and Deposits ~ .
[Schedule B-18 (a)] P
| Total Loans, advances ‘and -
‘|deposits

W‘ ﬁ | Ilsi 3‘{3&"5 il ilE&.AtQ:‘T‘-_I-_ ‘ ,.
Rrer-  SIP | TR aREg, S
- (75 ) RreT-agar i (71
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BALANCE SHEET

P

NAGAR PARISHAD THIKRI

AS AT 31st MARCH 2024 %

Schedule B-19: Other Assets

o

Previous Year
2022-23

Deposits Works
Interest Control

.{Total Other Assets

Schedule B-20: Miscellaneous Expenditure (to the extent not written off)

Loan Issue Expenses
Deferred Discount on Issue of Loans
Deferred Revenue Expenses

others

Total Miscellaneous Asset

C} Scanned with OKEN Scanner



NAGAR PARISHAD THIKRI
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
FOR THE PERIOD 01st APRIL 2023 TO 31st MARCH 2024

FOR THE PERIUD 1 1St A R ey e S

| HEADOFACCOUNT

202223

A [INCOME

Tax Revenue IE -1 3,779,255.00 3,168,874.00
Assigned Revenues And Compensalion IE-2 20,344,094.00 20,59&361 .00
Rental Income From Municipal Properties -3 105,000.00 565,813.00
Fees And User Charges IE-4 493,717.00 1,352,496.00
Sales And Hire Charges IE-5 336,020.00 137,118.00
Revenue Grants, Contibution And Subsidies IE-6 15,090,327.00 12,993,580.00
Income From Investments E-7 - -

Interest Earned IE-8 908,292.00 1,039,501.00
Other Income IE-9 11,856.00 38,450.00

~[TOTAL-INCOME = 7 41,068,561.00 | 39,886,193.00

B |[EXPENDITURE
Establishment Expenses IE-10 10,104,493.00 7,392,911.00
Administrative Expenses IE-11 10,981,751.00 6,927,474.00
Operations And Maintainance E-12 29,173,716.00 30,239,875.00
Interest And Finance Charges IE - 13 5,309.00 6,361.51
Programme Expenses IE-14 699,332.00 650,419.00
Revenue Grants, Contribution And Subsidies IE~15 - -
Provisions And Write Off IE - 16 - -
Miscellaneous Expenses IE-17 - -
Depreciation 2,311,015.00 2.162,475.00

~|TOTAL - EXPENDITUR = 5327561600 | 47,381,51551 |

Gross Surplus / (Deficit) of Income over Expenditure

Before Prior Period Items (A - B)

(12,207,055.00)

(7,495,322.51)

Add: Prior Period Items (Net)

IE - 18

Gross Surplus / (Deficit) of Income over Expenditure

o

Municipal Fund (E-F)

e

after Prior Period Items (A - B) (12,207,055.00) (7.495,322.51)
Less: Transfer to Reserve Funds - -
Net Balance bei lus | defici d o .

e ing surplus eficit carried over to (12,207,055.00) (7,495,322.51)

For Nagar Parishad
Chief Municipal Offficer

==

1'%
-

At

s

Ac
R E<icadl R ReE, ST
Rren-ssarr (7.5) Rran-sgami (7.0.)
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NAGAR PARISHAD THIKRI .
SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMEN

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1st APRIL 2023 to 31st MARCH 2024 %
-1 : Tax Revenue I
Schedule |E-1: Tax Revenue _ ShiYe PR Yy 4
2023-24 022-2
11001 Property Tax 676,307.00 363,90;.33 &
1100101 Property Tax-Building-Residential Use 555,5687.00 286,:;3.00
1100131 Samekit kar-Consolidated 120,720.00 82,493. e
11002 Water Tax (Incl. Fees & Charge) 2,603,400.00 2,586,000.0
1100201 Water Tax 2,603,400.00 2,586,000.00
11003 Sewerage Tax (Incl. Fees & Charge)
11004 Consen?ancy Tax 180,800.00 119,450.00
1100401 Conservancy Tax 180,800.00 119,450.00
11005 Lighting Tax - *
1100501 Lighting Tax
11006 Eguca?lon Tax 90,142.00 39,759.00
1100601 Education Cess 90,142.00 39,759.00
11007 Vehicle Tax
11008 Tax On Animals
11009 Electricity Tax
11010 Professional Tax
11011 Advertisement Tax
11012 Pilgrimage Tax
11013 Export Tax
11051 Octroi & Toll
11080 Other Taxes 228,606.00 54,759.00
1108011 Development Tax 129,920.00
1108021 Urban Development Cess 97,702.00 39,759.00
1108052 Environment Tax 984.00 15,000.00
11090 Tax Remission & Refunds

_{Total Tax Revenue =

,779,255.00

3,168,874.00

12010
1201011
12020
1202001

Duties & Taxes Collected by Others
Stamp Duty on Transfer of Properties

Compensation in lieu of Taxes & Dutles
Compensation in lieu of Octroi

1

p—

n(.tn;:l\
R R

o

1,547,333.00
1,547,333.00
18,796,761.00
18,796,761.00

850,905.00
850,905.00
19,739,456.00
19,739,456.00

__|Total assigned revenues & Gotn

0

,344,094.00

[20,580,361.00

C} Scanned with OKEN Scanner



NAGAR PARISHAD THIKRI
SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMER
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1st APRIL 2023 to 31st MARCH 2024

Schedule IE-3 Rental Income from Mumcnpal Propertles

Pa rt:cu la rs

02223

13010 Rent From Civic Amenities 105,000.00 355,313.00
1301001 Rent-Market - 334,213.00
1301002 Rent-Shopping Complex 98,500.00 6,000.00
1301003 Rent-Community Hall 6,500.00 15,100.00
1301005 Rent Other - =
13040 Rent from Lease of Land - 210,500.00
1304002 Rent - Lease of Land for Temporary use - 210,500.00

Sub-Total 105,000.00 565,813.00
1309000 Less : Rent Remissions and Refund #5550

Sub-Total

- Total Rental lncome From Mumm: '_
: PrOPErtles . el

00|  565813.00

CE Scanned with OKEN Scanner
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NAGAR PARISHAD THIKRI
SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1st APRIL 2023 to 31st MARCH 2024

b
Schedule IE-4 Fees & User Charges-lncome head-wise
RERERIRE R S i - Current Year | Previous Year
&ccyunt Code .:_, Particu!ars e 902223
14010 Empanelment & Registration Charges - 470,335.00 &
1401002 Empanelment & Inspection Fee-Colony - 470,335.00
14011 Licensing Fees 2,950.00 405,051.00
1401106 License Fee-Casual Vendor - 389,000.00
1401101 License Fee-Trade - 15,000.00
1401113 License Fees-Slaughter House 1,900.00 -
1401116 Fees from Leasing of Ponds 1,050.00 1,051.00
14012 Fees for Grant Of Permit 82,497.00 156,803.00 -
1401201 Permission Fees-Building Plan 82,497.00 156,803.00
1401207 Permission Fees-Other
14013 Fees for Certificate or Extract 63,720.00 17,310.00
1401302 Fees-Birth & Death Registration - 50.00
1401304 Fees - Occupancy Certificate - 100.00
1401312 Fees - Other 63,720.00 17,160.00
14014 Development Charges
14015 Regularisation Fees
14020 Consolidated Penalties And fees - 3,600.00
1402004 Other - 3,600.00
14040 Others Fees 240,300.00
1404013 Fee application 12,120.00
1404014 Fee Misc. 223,500.00
1404017 Covvection Charges-Water Supply 4,680.00

P ». SR e, T
RrTT-sS g Y] ve T T R
(7.57) = e aReE, Yoy

TWET-SEarF 4 ( )
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NAGAR PARISHAD THIKRI

SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1st APRIL 2023 to 31st MARCH 2024

14050 User Charges 104,250.00 61,600.00 ?
1405004 User Charges-Funeral Van 69,100.00 56,100.00
1405009 User Charges-Water Supply by Tanker 10,900.00 5,500.00
1405028 User Charges-Fire Extinguishing 24,250.00 -
14060 Entry Fees %
14070 Consolidated Service Admin Charges - - i
1407008 Charges for NOC-Charges
14080 Consolidated Others Charges

Sub-Total 493,717.00 | 1,352,49600 {°S07%
14090 Less : Rent Remissions and Refund ,yg‘{ i.\ RN

Total Income from Fees & User Charges

493,717.00 | 1,352,

TR URYE, SiH<y
Nrer-ssast (3.9)

J‘\).
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NAGAR PARISHAD THIKRI
SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1st APRIL 2023 to 31st MARCH 2024

%
 AccountCode | .
15010 Sale of Products %
15011 Sale of Forms & Publications 336,020.00 137,118.00
1501101 Sale-Tender 336,020.00 137,118.00
15012 Sale of stores & scrap
15030 Sale of others
15040 Hire Charges for Vehicles
15041 Hire Charges for Equipments _ o - —
SRR TTotal Income from sale & hire charges ~336,020.00 | 137,18.00
Schedule IE-6 : Revenue Grants, Contributions__& Sul_:_s_id_ies_.
76010 Revenue Grants — 15,090,327.00 | 12,993,580.00
1601001 Grant Revenue-State Govt. 7,360,454.00 | 4,066,807.00
1601011 Grant Revenue-Central Govt. 6,558,035.00 | 7,838,848.00
1601091 Grant Revenue-Dep. On Grant Assets 1,171,838.00 1,087,925.00
16020 Re- imbursement of expenses
16030 Contribution towards Scheme _
17010 Interest on Investments & Accured Interest
17020 Dividend
Income from projects taken up on
17030 :
commercial basis
17040 Profit in sale of Investments
17080 Others

. L]

gRug, e
Rren-asar (A.5)
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NAGAR PARISHAD THIKRI
SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1st APRIL 2023 to 31st MARCH 2024
%
Schedule IE-8 : Interest Earned
Previous Year
202223
17110 Interest from Bank Account 908,292.00 1,039,501.00 3
1711001000 Interest-Saving Bank Account 908,292.00 1,039,501.00 :
""" |Total Interest Earned 1908,292.00 | 1,039,501.00

Schedule IE-9 : Other Income

202

18080 Miscellaneous Income 11,856.00 38,450.00
1808090 Misc. Income 11,856.00 38,450.00
18500 Unclaimed Refund payablefliabilities written

back == |

Total Other Income

Rrem-srearii
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NAGAR PARISHAD THIKRI
SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1st APRIL 2023 to 31st MARCH 2024

Schedule IE-10 : Establishment Expenses o
022-23
21010 Salaries Wages Bouns 9,308,498.00 6,399,795.00 5
2101001 Salaries & Allowances - Officers 1,435,522.00 791,737.00 :
2101021 Wages 2,100.00
2101022 Wages-Temporary Staff 7,870,876.00 5,608,058.00
21020 Benefits and Allowances 795,995.00 406,040.00
2102003 Remuneration & Fee Mayor in Council 596,000.00 162,400.00
2102004 Arrears Salary - 243,640.00
2102041 Uniform Allowance _ 199,995.00 -
21030 Pension
21040 Other Terminal & Retirement Benefits_ - 587,076.00
2104011 Leave Encashment - S 587,076.00
7,392,911.00
B bR L
Ry qEd TR T AN
TR uafREs, é’lﬁjg TR URYE, S0
Rren-asarit (3. Rret-agar (7.5.)
2
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NAGAR PARISHAD THIKRI ’
SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1st APRIL 2023 to 31st MARCH 2024

Schedule IE-10 : Establishment Expenses

- Account Code | G

21010 Salaries Wages Bouns 9,308,498.00 6,399,795.00

2101001 Salaries & Allowances - Officers 1,435,522.00 791,737.00

2101021 Wages 2,100.00

2101022 Wages-Temporary Staff 7,870,876.00 5,608,058.00

21020 Benefits and Allowances 795,995.00 406,040.00

2102003 Remuneration & Fee Mayor in Council 596,000.00 162,400.00

2102004 Arrears Salary - 243,640.00

2102041 Uniform Allowance 199,995.00 -

21030 Pension

21040 Other Terminal & Retirement Benefits - 587,076.00

2104011 Leave Encashment 587,076.00
© 7,392,911.00
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NAGAR PARISHAD THIKRI
SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1st APRIL 2023 to 31st MARCH 2024

e Schedule IE-11 : Administrative Expenses
Ac ount code\ 5 S P T R P T CurrentYear . ?ra\'ldus Ye_ar w
RS 202324 | 202223
22010 Rent, Rates and Taxes
22011 Office Maintenance 1,099,730.00 2,570,775.00 %
2201101 Electricity Expenses 287,106.00 1,621,400.00 '
2201103 Office Maintenance-Clearing 812,624.00 949,375.00
22012 Communication Expenses 10,052.00 16,539.00
2201211 Web, Internet Expenses 10,052.00 16,539.00
22020 Books & Periodicals 2,570.00 2,415.00
2202002 Newspaper 2,570.00 2,415.00
22021 Printing & Stationary 257,662.00 507,288.00
2202101 Printing Expenses
2202102 Stationery Expenses 140,922.00 304,073.00
2202103 Computer Stationery & Consumables 116,740.00 203,215.00
22030 Travelling & Conveyance 588,617.00 580,982.00
2203004 Travelling & Conveyance-Staff 7,060.00
2203011 Fuel, Petrol & Diesel - Own Vehicles 481,890.00 488,380.00
2203021 Conveyance Hire & Expense 106,727.00 85,542.00
22040 Insurance 118,206.00 -
2204020 Insurance - Vehicle 118,206.00
22050 Audit Fees 82,600.00 -
2205011 Audit Fee - Internal for External Agencies 82,600.00
22051 Legal Expenses 455,000.00 20,000.00
2205101 Legal Fee 455,000.00 20,000.00
22052 Professional and other Fees 4,178,676.00 1,262,207.00
2205201 Technical Fee 4,178,676.00 1,053,907.00
2205221 Consultancy Fee & Charges - 188,500.00
2205222 Other Fees - 19,800.00
22060 Advertisement and Publicity 3,734,219.00 1,913,478.00
2206001 Advertisement Expenses 788,202.00 472,021.00
2206011 Publicity Expenses 1,448,175.00 394,055.00
2206032 National Festival Celeberation Expenses 620,664.00 519,873.00
2206033 Religious Festival Celebaration Expenses 770,703.00 433,679.00
2206041 Workshop & Seminar - 3,900.00
2206042 Advertisement and Publicity Other 106,475.00 89,950.00
22061 Membership & subscriptions
22080 Other Administrative Expenses 454,419.00 53,790.00
2208002 Guest Entertainment Expenses 5,505.00 33,055.00
2208051 Miscellaneous Expense 448,914.00 20,735.00
Total Administrative Expenses/at~ " 6,927,474.00
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NAGAR PARISHAD THIKRI
SCHED;J&.E ;I.?SMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT r
PERIOD FROM 1st APRIL 2023 to 31st MARCH 2024

Schedule \IE-12 : Operations & Maintenance
lar urre! evious Year
022-23
;gg:go ' :'ng":: ::“TW . 2,037,026.00 |  4,576,211.00
35030 o uel-Water Works 2,937,026.00 4,576,211.00 N
urchases 10,668,467.00 | 5,617,273.00
2302001 Bulk Purchase-Raw Water ’
2302002 Bulk Purchase Water Treatment Chemicals 2,778,005.00 134,218.00
2302020 Bulk Purchase-Sanitation/Conservancy Mat. 5,438,276.00 646,840.00
2302030 Bulk Purchase-Medicine - 1,826,235.00
2302041 Bulk Purchase-Electrical Store 2,452,186.00 3,009,980.00
23030 Consumption of Stores
23040 Hire Charges 423,394.00 849,265.00
2304001 Hire Charges-Machinery 423,394.00 652,215.00
2304002 Hire Charges-Vehicle - 197,050.00
2304003 Hire Charges-Others
23050 i:::ti;s & Maintenance - Infrastructure 4,163,001.00 8,959,922.00
2305001 R&M - Concrete Road - 1,144,128.00
2305009 R&M - Other 1,486,549.00 1,034,967.00
2305007 R&M - Causeway/Culvert 65,846.00 -
2305011 R&M - Underground Drain 758,519.00 295,031.00
2305023 R&M - Open Well 233,501.00 152,421.00
2305026 R&M - Pump 107,173.00 391,665.00
2305027 R&M - Water Dist. Pipeline 1,445,822.00 5,789,319.00
2305028 R&M - Hand Pump 65,591.00 137.941.00
2305034 R&M - Public Light Other - 14,450.00
23051 Repairs & Maintenance - Civic Amenities 921,779.00 250,816.00
2305101 R&M - Park, Nurseries & Garden 240,665.00 -
2305121 R&M - Public Convenience/Toilets 681,114.00 250,816.00
23052 Repairs & Maintenance - Building 367,457.00 173,813.00
2305202 R&M - Building Community 21,830.00 78.878.00
2305221 R&M - Temple - 63,085.00
2305280 R&M - Boundry Wall & Fencing 48,287.00
2305289 R&M - Other Structures 297,340.00
-
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SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1st APRIL 2023 to 31st MARCH 2024

NAGAR PARISHAD THIKRI

23053 Repairs & Maintenance - Vehicles 277,624.00 85,840.00
2305390 R&M - Vehicle Others 277,624.00 85,840.00
23054 R & M-Furniture
23055 Repairs & Maintenance - Office Equipments
23056 Repzflrs & Maintenance - Electrical
Appliances
23057 Repairs & Maintenance - Plant & Machinery
23059 Repairs & Maintenance - Others
23080 Other Operating & Maintenance Expenses 9,414,968.00 9,726,735.00
S S O
2308003 O&M Garbage & Clearance Exp‘?@éﬁi‘}si}ﬁl 9.414,968.00 |  9,726,735.00
e NP\ — —
| Total Operations & Maintenante o _"'“‘*‘;}2931.:_':'.:3;7:‘:1_6.00_. . 30,239,875.00
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SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1st APRIL 2023 to 31st MARCH 2024
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NAGAR PARISHAD THIKRI

b

Schedule 1E-13: Interest & Finance Charges
revious Year
022-23
24010 Interest on Loans From Central Govt.
24020 Interest on Loans From State Gouvt.
24030 lnteres:t qn Loans From Govt.Bodies & _
Associations 5
24040 lnteres_t on Loans From International
Agencies
24050 Interest on Loans From Banks & other
Financial Institutions
24050 Interest on Employee Retirement Benefits
24060 Other Interest i
24070 Bank Charges - £ 1-51
2407001 Bank Charges L .
0.00
24080 Other Finance Charges g,zgggg g,?z.gu o
2408002 Other Finance Expenses i 309, ,250.
rgé;s?‘ 309.00 - 6,361.51

£
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NAGAR PARISHAD THIKRI
SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT 3
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1st APRIL 2023 to 31st MARCH 2024

e S _ Schedule 1E-14 : Programme Expenses
A‘c\codnt\COde kS G e d S R L TR s a2 o = Tali : current \’:alar Previous Year “j
Gl s = - 202324 2022-23
25010 Election Expenses 691,332.00 341,159.00
2501002 MLA Election Expenses 691,332.00 341,159.00
25020 Own Programs 8,000.00 309,260.00 3
2502004 Environment & Wildlife Programme Expense 8,000.00 309,260.00
25030 Share in Programs of others
?rai‘élfngg‘gﬁmééExﬁéﬁéés T 699,332.00 | 650,41 9.00 |

Schedule IE-15: Revenue Grants , Contributions & Subsidies

Previous Year
. 202223

26010 Grants [specify details]
26020 Contributions [specify details]
26030 Subsidies [specify details]

27010 Provisions for doubtful receivables

27020 Provision for other assets

27030 Revenues written off

27040 Assets Written off

27050 Miscellaneous Expenses Written Off
PN

7 [Total Provisions & Write off/&"
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NAGAR PARISHAD THIKRI
SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1st APRIL 2023 to 31st MARCH 2024

_Schedu_l_e_ IE-17 : Miscellaneous Expenses

evious Year
2022-23
27110 Loss on disposal of Assets
27120 Loss on disposal of Investments
27180 Other Miscellaneous Expenses
29010

Transfer to General Activity Fund

Total Miscellaneous Expenses

Schedule IE-18 : Prior Period Items_(_Net)

28040

Prlor Péﬁéd-Gther Income

Sub Total Income (a)

Prior Period-Other Expense

Sud Total Expense (b)
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NAGAR PARISHAD THIKRI
Cash Flow Statement o
—_— AS AT 31st MARCH 2024
o Partlcmars : el “CurrentYear | Previous Year
Sross surplus![ﬁjl ?a‘?h flows from operating activities :- — Ak
r eficit) over ex i %
T fon Gt Expe)nses . gzadg:frating S -1§§o7oss.oo -7495322.51
rAd'ustments - : 11015.00 21 ?‘4475.00
Depreciation 2311015.00|  2164475.00
Interest & finance expenses "
Less: Non Operating Income & Gains : 0.00 -230000.00
Adjustments for
Profit on disposal of assets
Net Of Adjustments Made To Municipal Funds
Dividend Income
Revenue Grants
Investment income
Interest Earned
Other non- operating Income 0.00 -230000.00
Adjusted income over expenditure before effecting changes in
current assets and current liabilities and extra ordinary items -9896040.00 -5100847.51
Changes in current assets and current liabilities 14118.00 973947.00
(Increase)/decrease in Sundry debtors 864515.00 64499.00
(Increase)/decrease in Stock in hand 548430.00 -945165.00
(Increase)/decrease in Prepaid expenses ’ .
(Increase)/decrease in Other Current assets
(Decrease)/Increase in Deposits received 267590.00 77588.00
(Decrease)/Increase in Deposits works
(Decrease)/Increase in other current liabilities 1159473.00 15693.00
(Decrease)/Increase in Provisions 0.00
Extra ordinary items {please specify}
Net cash generated from / (used in) operating activities [A] -9881922.00 -4126900.51
[B] Cash flows from investing activities :-
Less:
(Purchase) of fixed assets & CWIP 6987283.00 13421173.00
(Increase) / Decrease in Special funds/grants
(Increase) / Decrease in Earmarked funds 0.00 -874952.00
(Purchase) of Investments
Add:
Proceeds from disposal of assets
Proceeds from disposal of investments
Income from Bank's Interest
Interest income received
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NAGAR PARISHAD THIKRI

Cash Flow Statement

1

Cash and Cash equivalents at the end of the year:
Cash Balances

Bank Balances

Scheduled co-operative banks Balances with Post offices
Balances with other banks

33656409.83

0.00
0.00
0.00
33656409.83

_— AS AT 31st MARCH 2024 ¥
etc P . e
ash generated from/ (used in)investing activities [B] -6987283.00] -12546221.00
[C] Cash flows from financing activities :-
Add: "
gfa“‘zRec‘e"ed 7342079.00 392852.00
ESCINES 4470611.00 8990988.00
Loans from banks/others received
Less: »
Amount paid out of Grant
Loans repaid during the period
Loans & advances to employees 0.00
Loan to others -78763.00 62251.00
Interest and Finance Charges
Net cash generated from (used in) financing activities [C] 11891453.00 9321589.00
Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A + B + C) -4977752.00 -7351532.51
Add: Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 38634161.83 45985694.34
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period

38634161.83

0.00
0.00
0.00
38634161.83

o0 | 33656409.83]

38634161.83
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Reconciliation Statement
1-Apr-20 to 31-Mar-24 '
Page 1
Date  Particulars Vch Type Transaction Type Instrument No . Instrument Date Debit Credit
31-Mar-20 Diff C 242550 B 242500 Opening BRS Cheque 31-Mar-20 50.00
31-Mar-20 ¥ % 558788 & 558792 Opening BRS Cheque/DD 4-Apr-23 4:00
31-Mar-20 3fde Opening BRS Cheque/DD 24-Jul-23 19,445.00
31-Mar-20 3fae Opening BRS Cheque/DD 24-Jul-23 19,445.00
31-Mar-20 3fae Opening BRS Cheque/DD 29-Aug-23 73,382.00
31-Mar-20 3fae Opening BRS Cheque/DD 11-Sep-23 16,872.00
31-Mar-20 2faeE Opening BRS Cheque/DD 6-Oct-23 . 34,800.00
31-Mar-20 3fae Opening BRS Cheque/DD 27-Oct-23 95,270.00
31-Mar-20 3fae Opening BRS Cheque/DD 10-Nov-23 46,894.00
31-Mar-20 3fqe Opening BRS Cheque/DD 10-Nov-23 46,914.00
31-Mar-20 3R_<T Opening BRS Cheque/DD 10-Nov-23 54,617.00
31-Mar-20 3+ Opening BRS Chegque/DD 20-Dec-23 1,000.00
11-Feb-23 HEawAl =41 fag dee  Payment Cheque 11-Feb-23 11,000.00
= as per Company Books: 2,21,53,251.83
AL 5@@ not reflected in Bank: 4,08,643.00  11,050.00
Tty \.F—'-E\ lance as per Bank: 2,17,55,658.83
P
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Reconciliation Statement
1-Apr-20 to 31-Mar-24 &

Page 1
__ Date Particulars Veh Type Transaction TypeInstrument No . Instrument Date Bank Date  Debit Credit
//@ﬁs @@&Qe as per Company Books: 15,03,158.00
¥ > a. o, ; .
(&7 /> Aqpgunts not reflected in Bank: "
1 2s211c )5 Balance as per Bank: 15,03,158.00
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